for the use of the state, the stereotyped plates of all volumes published under such contract, or will pay to the treasurer of this state one thousand dollars for each such volume, as liquidated damages for a failure to make such transfer, and such failure shall be deemed a breach of the conditions of such bond and such liquidated damages may be recovered by action upon such bond.

SECTION 7. The annual salary of the reporter of the Salary of re-

supreme court shall be three thousand dollars.

SECTION 8. If the manuscript for one volume shall Incomplete be in the hands of the printer for publication, when this act takes effect, such volume may be completed and

published under existing laws.

SECTION 9. Sections thirty-five and forty of chap- Acts repealed. ter two hundred and forty-three of the laws of Wisconsin of 1874, and chapter ninety-eight of the laws of Wisconsin of 1875, and chapter twenty five of the revised statutes of 1858, and all acts and parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed: provided, that the passage of this act shall not be construed to vacate the appointment of supreme court reporter.

SECTION 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1878.

[No. 325, A.]

[Published March 14, 1878.]

CHAPTER 125.

AN ACT act relating to the preservation of fish, and entitled "an act for the preservation of fish in the mill ponds known and designated at Dates mill and Briggsville ponds and the streams running into the same.",

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person to Fishing—where kill, destroy, catch, or take in any manner, or pursue prohibited. with intent to kill, destroy, catch, or take in any way or manner whatever, any fish of any kind, in the pond commonly known and designated as Dates' mill pond, situated and lying in the counties of Columbia and Marquette, and the streams running into said pond, within the distance of two miles above the dam which forms said mill pond, or in Briggsville pond lying in the counties of Adams, Columbia and Marquette, be-

tween the first day of January and the fifteenth day of April, and between the first day of November and the thirty-first day of December in any year.

Penalty for violation.

SECTION 2. Any person or persons violating the provisions of this act shall, upon conviction thereof, be subject to a fine of not more than twenty-five dollars, nor less than five dollars, together with the costs of prosecution, and shall be committed to the common jail until such fine and costs of prosecution are paid, or until he or they are discharged by law.

Jurisdiction of courts.

Section 3. Justices of the peace of said counties of Adams, Columbia and Marquette, shall have jurisdiction to hear, try and determine all cases arising under the provisions of this act: provided, that the defendant shall not be deprived of his right of trial by jury, nor his right to appeal, as in other cases. All prosecutions under this act shall be deemed criminal proceedings, and shall be conducted as provided by law for the prosecution of offenses cognizable before justices of the peace; and in all cases of conviction under this act, one half of all fines or penalties collected shall be paid over by the justice collecting the same to the person who shall inform or make the complaint in the case.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 9, 1878.

[No. 214, A.]

[Published March 13, 1878.]

CHAPTER 126.

AN ACT for the preseveration of trout in the waters of St. Croix and Pierce counties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Unlawful to take trout for the term of three years. Section 1. No person shall, for the period of three years from the taking effect of this act, in any manner catch or take from any of the brooks or streams within the limits of the counties of St. Croix and Pierce, any brook or speckled trout: provided, any person owning or managing a brook or stream within the limits of said counties, used exclusively for the propagation, hatching or raising, for family use or market, of brook or speckled trout, shall not be subject to the provisions or penalties of this act.